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A brief report of UK-11 visit to Budaun
Dear Sir,

Thank you for sending such an outstanding group of 11 Rotarian volunteers to Budaun to support Polio NID 24th February, 2013. 
Each and every Rotarian of the group was welcomed with a rose bud presented on your behalf on arrival at Hotel Swarna Tower Bareilly at 4 p.m. on Saturday, 23rd.  They celebrated ‘World Understanding & Peace Day’ with Interactors at Manas Sthali School and enjoyed cultural program presented by school children followed by dinner served with love. Visiting Rotarians presented club flags & gifts and were honored with stoles presented by the Interact Club. 

On Polio Sunday, splitting in 3 teams, visiting Rotarians increasing program visibility and booth attendance in 3 high risk blocks and they were busy on the Polio booths vaccinating the children and interacting with the community starting 11 a.m. till 3:30 p.m. All the time they were surrounded and cared by local community at large. Officers of Government Health department, partner agencies and local prominent personalities supported to serve.  
	Rotarians

in 3 Teams
	Rural Locality in 3 HR blocks
	Number of booths
	Booth Attendance


	Supported by

	
	
	
	Jan 13
	Feb 13
	Increase
	

	David 
	Village RIJOLA, block USAWAN district Budaun
	3


	348
	513
	165
	Om Pal Singh, Rotary block coordinator

	Sarah 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Paul 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pat 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	Salley 
	Village BASOMA block UJHANI

District Budaun
	2


	318
	573
	255
	Suneel Kumar, Rotary Dist Coordinator

	Angela 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pene 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	Susannah 
	Village SATETI, block BILSI
	3


	503
	593
	90
	Rtn. Shyamji Sharma, Program Coordinator

	Siobhan 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Nicky
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Andrew
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	    Total
	8
	1169
	1679
	510
	


A community meeting was organized at all the places at 4 p.m. to recognize local supporters with floral garlanding. Everyone was feeling honored and motivated.

All the 3 teams participated in evening feed-back meeting at block primary health center at 5 p.m. where they were received by Block Medical Officer, program partners and Polio Supervisors. 

Reaching back to district headquarter, the group altogether, at 6 p.m. had a meeting with the Chief Medical Officer, District Immunization Officer, Sub-regional & district level officers of WHO and UNICEF. CMO Dr RP Singh welcomed and appreciated Rotary’s special support in Budaun district. DIO and partner agency officers shared the information in detail. The meeting fixed with collector was cancelled due to emergency.
On Monday, the day-1 of House to House vaccination program, the group altogether, witnessed activity at village Mustafabad of block Dahgawan where Rotary block coordinators: Sudheer Kumar & Somesh Bhardwaj planned the program appreciably. Nearly 250 villagers were waiting to welcome the visiting Rotarians and all they attended Recognition Ceremony of local Rotary village volunteers and other supporters. Floral garlanding encouraged the supporters to win the battle. 
Group members distributed beautiful gifts to vaccinators, supervisors, local supporters and the children taking Polio drops. Remaining quantity of gift items was left with me to use in the next Polio round. Home made tea, local available snacks and cow milk was offered to the visiting guests by the villagers at all the locations. 

Everyone, including local community, PolioPlus Team and the visiting Rotarians, were happy and enjoyed Rotary. I am sure, this resulting effort will last a long. 

Please communicate my special thanks to Mike Yates & Sally to lead and Susannah and Siobhan to motivate community with encouraging interaction.
Thanking you, once again, and with regards,

Sincerely yours,

Shyamji Sharma
